

No. 11-109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE DALLAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

L.J., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MONISHA CHERAYIL
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, INC.
One North Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
Counsel of Record
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street
Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7412
mymirviss@venable.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

DANIELLE SPINELLI
ANNIE L. OWENS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background And Events Leading To The 1988 Consent Decree	2
B. The Contempt Petition And Negotia- tion Of The Modified Consent Decree.....	6
C. The 2009 Modified Consent Decree.....	8
D. Petitioners’ Motion To Vacate The 1988 Decree And Opposition To Entry Of The 2009 Modified Consent Decree.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. PETITIONERS’ FIRST QUESTION PRE- SENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	14
A. Petitioners’ First Question Presented Merely Challenges The Fourth Cir- cuit’s Application Of Settled Law Re- garding Rule 60(b)(5) To Highly Fact- Specific Circumstances.....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Application Of Rule 60(b)(5) Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of This Court Or Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	22
II. PETITIONERS’ SECOND QUESTION PRE- SENTED IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Question Whether Section 671(a)(16) Creates A Private Right Of Action Is Not Properly Presented In This Case	27
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of This Court Or Of Other Courts Of Appeals	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16, 23, 25, 30
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Angela R. ex rel. Hesselbein v. Clinton</i> , 999 F.2d 320 (8th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Aristotle P. v. Johnson</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	29
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	28, 30
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	20, 21
<i>Browder v. Director, Department of Correc- tions of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	24
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....	29
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Eric L. ex rel. Schierberl v Bird</i> , 848 F. Supp. 303 (D.N.H. 1994)	29
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22, 25, 26
<i>FTC v. Namer</i> , 2007 WL 2974059 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	21
<i>Gene & Gene, L.L.C. v. BioPay, L.L.C.</i> , 624 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	21
<i>Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc. v. Kirk Line</i> , 30 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Antrobus</i> , 563 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Peters</i> , 642 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Jarrard v. CDI Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)	22, 25, 32
<i>Kenny A. v. Purdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277, 292-293, 296-297 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	32
<i>L.J. ex rel. Darr v. Massinga</i> , 699 F. Supp. 508 (D. Md. 1988)	5
<i>L.J. ex rel. Darr v. Massinga</i> , 838 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	16
<i>Mark G. v. Sabol</i> , 717 N.E.2d 1067 (N.Y. 1999)	31
<i>Mega Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Pien- iozek</i> , 585 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Minidoka Irrigation District v. DOI</i> , 406 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moolenaar v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 822 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Norman v. McDonald</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1219 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	29
<i>O’Sullivan v. City of Chicago</i> , 396 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22, 26
<i>Office of Child Advocate v. Lindgren</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.R.I. 2004).....	29
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004)	29
<i>Parts & Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec- tric, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	30
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 532 F.3d 1209 (2008), <i>rev’d</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....	32
<i>R.C. ex rel. Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. Nachman</i> , 969 F. Supp. 682 (M.D. Ala. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 145 F.3d 363 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Rease v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 358 F. App’x 73 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheafnocker v. Commissioner.</i> , 642 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmy S. v. Kentucky Cabinet for Human Resources</i> , 1993 WL 492305 (6th Cir. Nov. 29, 1993).....	29
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 505 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 615 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010).....	30

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C.	
§§ 620 <i>et seq.</i> (1980)	2
§ 622 (2010)	2
§ 622(b)(8) (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 627(a)(2) (1980).....	3, 4, 5, 27
§§ 670 <i>et seq.</i> (1980)	2
§ 671 (1980)	2
§ 671(a)(1) (1980).....	3, 4, 7
§ 671(a)(3) (1980).....	4
§ 671(a)(9) (1980).....	3, 4, 5, 27
§ 671(a)(10) (1980).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 671(a)(15) (1980).....	4, 19, 20
§ 671(a)(16) (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 671(a)(20) (1997).....	4
§ 671(a)(24) (1999).....	4
§ 671(a)(29) (2008).....	4
§ 671(a)(30) (2008).....	4
§ 671(a)(31) (2008).....	4
§ 672(c) (1980).....	3, 4, 7, 27
§ 673 (1980).....	27
§ 673(d) (2008).....	3
§ 675(1) (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 675(1)(C) (1989).....	3
§ 675(1)(D) (1997).....	3
§ 675(1)(E) (1997).....	3
§ 675(1)(F) (2008).....	3
§ 675(1)(G) (2008).....	3
§ 675(4) (1980).....	3
§ 675(5) (1980).....	3, 4, 5, 19, 27
§ 675(5)(A) (1980).....	3, 7
§ 675(5)(E) (1997).....	4
§ 1320a-2 (2011).....	19, 20
§ 1983 (2011).....	4, 5, 27, 18, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
R. 60(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
R. 60(c).....	18
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of	
1980, Pub. L. No. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Implication of Supreme Court Decision in Suter v. Artist M.: Hearing Before the Subcomm. of Social Security and Family Policy of the S. Comm. on Finance, 102d Cong. (1992)</i>	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1034 (1992) (Conf. Rep.)	20
138 Cong. Rec. S17689 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1992)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Breach of Trust</i> , Balt. Sun, Aug. 6, 2009, available at http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2009-08-06/news/0908050042_1_consent-decree-court-jurisdiction-federal-oversight	9
11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2863 (2d ed. 1995).....	24
